

No. 08-368

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ALI SALEH KAHLAH AL-MARRI,
Petitioner,

v.

COMMANDER DANIEL SPAGONE, U.S.N.,
CONSOLIDATED NAVAL BRIG,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF RETIRED MILITARY OFFICERS
AND THE NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF
MILITARY JUSTICE AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONER**

THOMAS B. WILNER
Counsel of Record
NEIL H. KOSLOWE
AMANDA R. KOSONEN
SHEARMAN & STERLING LLP
801 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 508-8000

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. THE POSSE COMITATUS ACT PROHIBITS THE MILITARY DETENTION OF PETITIONER, NONE OF THE EXCEPTIONS TO THE PCA ARE APPLICABLE, AND THE AUTHORIZATION FOR THE USE OF MILITARY FORCE DID NOT OVERTURN OR OTHERWISE LIMIT THE PCA.....	8
A. The PCA Limits the Use of the Military for Domestic Law Enforcement.....	9
B. None of the Exceptions to the PCA Permits the Military Detention of the Petitioner.....	13
C. The AUMF Does Not Create a New Exception to the PCA.....	15
II. DETENTION OF A LAWFUL RESIDENT IN THE UNITED STATES IS AN UNWELCOME DEPARTURE FOR THE MILITARY AND DETRIMENTAL TO THE RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN MILITARY PERSONNEL AND CIVILIANS.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Al-Marri v. Pucciarelli</i> , 534 F.3d 213 (4th Cir. 2008).....	15-16
<i>Astoria Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass'n v. Solimino</i> , 501 U.S. 104 (1991).....	17, 18
<i>Berry v. Bean</i> , 796 F.2d 713 (4th Cir. 1986)...	26
<i>Brown v. United States</i> , 12 U.S. (8 Cranch) 110 (1814).....	19
<i>Chappell v. Wallace</i> , 462 U.S. 296 (1983)....	24
<i>Davis v. Mich. Dep't of Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989).....	16
<i>Duncan v. Kahanamoku</i> , 327 U.S. 304 (1946).....	6, 19
<i>Ex parte Endo</i> , 323 U.S. 283 (1944).....	18-19
<i>Gutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)....	2
<i>Gutknecht v. United States</i> , 396 U.S. 295 (1970).....	18
<i>Hayes v. Hawes</i> , 921 F.2d 100 (7th Cir. 1990).....	13
<i>J.E.M. AG Supply, Inc. v. Pioneer Hi-Bred Int'l, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 124 (2001).....	16
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Epstein</i> , 516 U.S. 367 (1996).....	16
<i>Ex parte Milligan</i> , 71 U.S. 2 (1866).....	6
<i>Morales v. TWA, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992)..	17
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> 417 U.S. 535 (1974)	17
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Homebuilders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2518 (2007).....	17
<i>Parker v. Levy</i> , 417 U.S. 733 (1974).....	26
<i>Posadas v. Nat'l City Bank of N.Y.</i> 296 U.S. 497 (1936).....	17
<i>Radzanower v. Touche Ross & Co.</i> , 426 U.S. 148 (1976).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES —Continued

	Page
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957)	5-6
<i>Serrano Medina v. United States</i> , 709 F.2d 104 (1st Cir. 1983).....	26
<i>United States ex rel. Toth v. Quarles</i> , 350 U.S. 11 (1955).....	6, 24
<i>United States v. Allred</i> , 867 F.2d 856 (5th Cir. 1989).....	9
<i>United States v. Bacon</i> , 851 F.2d 1312 (11th Cir. 1988).....	13
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971) .	18
<i>United States v. Lindh</i> , 227 F. Supp. 2d 565 (E.D. Va. 2002).....	24
<i>United States v. McArthur</i> , 419 F. Supp. 186 (D.N.D. 1975), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> , <i>United States v. Casper</i> , 541 F.2d 1275 (8th Cir. 1976).....	13
<i>United States v. Moderacki</i> , 280 F. Supp. 633 (D. Del. 1968)	26
<i>United States v. Pirraglia</i> , 24 M.J. 671 (A.C.M.R. 1987).....	26
<i>United States v. Rahman</i> , 189 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 1994).....	24
<i>United States v. Red Feather</i> , 392 F. Supp. 916 (D.S.D. 1975)	12-13
<i>United States v. Walden</i> , 490 F.2d 372 (4th Cir. 1974).....	12
<i>United States v. Yunis</i> , 681 F. Supp. 891 (D.D.C. 1988), <i>aff'd</i> , 924 F.2d 1086 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	11, 13
<i>United States v. Yunis</i> , 924 F.2d 1086 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	12
<i>Varity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996) ..	17
<i>Wrynn v. United States</i> , 200 F. Supp. 457 (E.D.N.Y. 1961).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	12, 19
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
Authorization for the Use of Military Force, Pub. L. No. 107-40, 115 Stat. 224	<i>passim</i>
Insurrection Act of 1807, 10 U.S.C. §§ 331- 335	14, 21, 22
National Defense Authorization Act, Pub. L. No. 109-364, 120 Stat. 2083 (2007).....	21-22
National Defense Authorization Act, Pub. L. No. 110-181, 122 Stat. 3 (2008).....	23
Posse Comitatus Act of 1878, 18 U.S.C. § 1385	<i>passim</i>
5 U.S.C. App. 3 § 8(g)	14
10 U.S.C. §§ 371-374	14
10 U.S.C. §§ 371-382	11
10 U.S.C. § 375	12
10 U.S.C. § 376	12
16 U.S.C. § 23	14
18 U.S.C. § 3056	14
22 U.S.C. § 461	14
32 C.F.R. § 215.4c(1).....	15
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
5 Cong. Rec. 2112 (1877)	10
5 Cong. Rec. 2114 (1877)	9
5 Cong. Rec. 2159 (1877)	10
7 Cong. Rec. 3579-3582 (1878).....	10, 20
7 Cong. Rec. 3852 (1878).....	9
7 Cong. Rec. 4185 (1878).....	9
7 Cong. Rec. 4247 (1878).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
7 Cong. Rec. 4686 (1878).....	10
127 Cong. Rec. 2005 (1981).....	10-11
127 Cong. Rec. 15669-15670 (1981).....	27
127 Cong. Rec. 15671 (1981).....	25
132 Cong. Rec. 26448 (1986).....	21, 25
H.R. Rep. No. 97-71 (1981), <i>as reprinted in</i> 1981 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1785	14
Hearing on H.R. 3519 Before the Subcomm. on Crime of the House Comm. on the Judiciary, 97th Cong. (1981).....	8, 20, 27
Remarks of Sen. Patrick Leahy, National Defense Authorization Act For Fiscal Year 2007, Conference Report, Congres- sional Record (Sept. 29, 2006) (<i>available</i> <i>at</i> http://leahy.senate.gov/press/200609/ 092906b.html)	22
S. Rep. No. 97-58 (1981).....	10
ADMINISTRATIVE AND EXECUTIVE MATERIALS	
Dep't of the Air Force, General Counsel Guidance Document: Posse Comitatus, Off. Gen. Counsel (Sept. 2003)	12
DoD Directive 3025.12, <i>Military Assistance for Civil Disturbances</i> (Feb. 4, 1994)	15
DoD Directive 5525.5, <i>DoD Cooperation with Civilian Law Enforcement Officials</i> (Jan. 15, 1986).....	11, 15, 25
Effect of the Posse Comitatus Act on Proposed Detail of Civilian Employee to the National Infrastructure Protection Center, 22 Op. Off. Legal Counsel 103 (1998).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

REPORTS AND ARTICLES	Page
Center for Law and Military Operations, <i>Domestic Operational Law Handbook for Judge Advocates</i> (2006)	24, 25
Charles Doyle, <i>The Posse Comitatus Act and Related Matters: The Use of the Military to Execute Civilian Law</i> (Congressional Research Service Report for Congress, 2000)	11
Clarence I. Meeks III, <i>Illegal Law Enforcement: Aiding Civil Authorities in Violation of the Posse Comitatus Act</i> , 70 Mil. L. Rev. 83 (1975).....	9, 10
David E. Engdahl, <i>Soldiers, Riots and Revolution: The Law and History of Military Troops in Civil Disorders</i> , 57 Iowa L. Rev. 1 (1971)	4
James P. O’Shaughnessy, <i>The Posse Comitatus Act: Reconstruction Politics Reconsidered</i> , 13 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 703 (1976).....	9
John J. Pavlick, Jr., <i>The Constitutionality of the U.C.M.J. Death Penalty Provi- sions</i> , 97 Mil. L. Rev. 81 (1982)	26
Stephen Young, <i>The Posse Comitatus Act of 1878: A Documentary History</i> (2003) ...	9
William H. Taft IV, <i>The Role of the DoD in Civilian Law Enforcement</i> , Def. 83, Mar. 1983	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

OTHER AUTHORITIES	Page
Democracy Now! The War and Peace Report: Is Posse Comitatus Dead? US Troops on US Streets (radio broadcast Oct. 7, 2008) (transcript <i>available at</i> http://www.democracynow.org/2008/10/7/us_army_denies_unit_will_be).....	20-21
Letter from Chuck Canterbury, National President of the Fraternal Order of Police, to Senator Patrick Leahy (Apr. 30, 2007) (<i>available at</i> http://leahy.senate.gov/issues/InsurrectionAct/FraternalOrderofPolice.pdf).....	22-23
Letter from Governors Michael Easley and Mark Sanford to Senators Patrick Leahy and Christopher Bond (Feb. 5, 2007) (<i>available at</i> http://leahy.senate.gov/issues/InsurrectionAct/GuardGovernorsAssociation.pdf).....	22
Letter from Sheriff Ted Kamatchus, President of the National Sheriffs' Association, to Senators Patrick Leahy and Christopher Bond (Feb. 20, 2007) (<i>available at</i> http://leahy.senate.gov/press/200702/NationalSheriffsAssociation.pdf).....	22
Eric Schmitt & Thom Shanker, <i>Military May Propose an Active-Duty Force for Relief Efforts</i> , N.Y. Times, October 11, 2005	23-24
Sam Howe Verhovek, Pentagon Halts Drug Patrols After a Killing at the Border, N.Y. Times, July 31, 1997	25-26
